$4,963,009						$37,708,022						$8,442,230						$46,150,252						$51,113,261

				(1) Gross Revenues are based on Certified values for FY 2019 received from the Tax Appraisal District on 7-25-2018.

				(2) Parity debt outstanding consists of Reinvestment Zone #1 Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2008.

POS Scen 1

		CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS  -  REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. 1 - Proposed POS Disclosure Tables

		Pro-forma Debt Service Requirements of Parity Debt

				Fiscal Year																																																												Total Parity

				Ending						Outstanding Zone Parity Debt																		The Series 2018A Bonds (1)																		The Taxable Series 2018B Bonds (2)																		Debt Service

				9/30						Principal						Interest						Total						Principal						Interest						Total						Principal						Interest						Total						Requirements

				2018						$   960,000						$   281,957						$   1,241,957						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   1,241,957

				2019						1,010,000						231,173						1,241,173						760,000						949,047						1,709,047						200,000						231,549						431,549						3,381,768

				2020						1,060,000						177,744						1,237,744						265,000						1,060,575						1,325,575						175,000						258,051						433,051						2,996,370

				2021						1,120,000						121,670						1,241,670						55,000						1,047,325						1,102,325						85,000						249,318						334,318						2,678,313

				2022						1,180,000						62,422						1,242,422						20,000						1,044,575						1,064,575						70,000						245,077						315,077						2,622,074

				2023																								985,000						1,043,575						2,028,575						190,000						241,584						431,584						2,460,159

				2024																								1,035,000						994,325						2,029,325						200,000						232,103						432,103						2,461,428

				2025																								1,090,000						942,575						2,032,575						210,000						222,123						432,123						2,464,698

				2026																								1,145,000						888,075						2,033,075						225,000						211,644						436,644						2,469,719

				2027																								1,200,000						830,825						2,030,825						235,000						200,416						435,416						2,466,241

				2028																								1,260,000						770,825						2,030,825						245,000						188,690						433,690						2,464,515

				2029																								1,325,000						707,825						2,032,825						255,000						176,464						431,464						2,464,289

				2030																								1,380,000						651,513						2,031,513						270,000						162,745						432,745						2,464,258

				2031																								1,440,000						592,863						2,032,863						285,000						148,219						433,219						2,466,082

				2032																								1,500,000						531,663						2,031,663						300,000						132,886						432,886						2,464,549

				2033																								1,565,000						467,913						2,032,913						315,000						116,746						431,746						2,464,659

				2034																								1,630,000						401,400						2,031,400						335,000						99,799						434,799						2,466,199

				2035																								1,705,000						328,050						2,033,050						350,000						81,776						431,776						2,464,826

				2036																								1,780,000						251,325						2,031,325						370,000						62,946						432,946						2,464,271

				2037																								1,860,000						171,225						2,031,225						390,000						43,040						433,040						2,464,265

				2038																								1,945,000						87,525						2,032,525						410,000						22,058						432,058						2,464,583

										$   5,330,000						$   874,966						$   6,204,966						$   23,945,000						$   13,763,022						$   37,708,022						$   5,115,000						$   3,327,230						$   8,442,230						$   52,355,218

				(1) Interest on the Series 2018A Bonds calculated at an estimated true interest cost of 4.43% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

				(2) Interest on the Taxable Series 2018B Bonds calculated at an estimated true interest cost of 5.39% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

		Projected Revenue Adequacy for Parity Debt

										Maximum Annual Parity Debt Service Requirements(1)																														$   3,381,768

[…]

$4,963,009						$37,708,022						$8,442,230						$46,150,252						$51,113,261

				(1) Gross Revenues are based on Certified values for FY 2019 received from the Tax Appraisal District on 7-25-2018.

				(2) Parity debt outstanding consists of Reinvestment Zone #1 Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2008.

POS Scen 1

		CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS  -  REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. 1 - Proposed POS Disclosure Tables

		Pro-forma Debt Service Requirements of Parity Debt

				Fiscal Year																																																												Total Parity

				Ending						Outstanding Zone Parity Debt																		The Series 2018A Bonds (1)																		The Taxable Series 2018B Bonds (2)																		Debt Service

				9/30						Principal						Interest						Total						Principal						Interest						Total						Principal						Interest						Total						Requirements

				2018						$   960,000						$   281,957						$   1,241,957						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   1,241,957

				2019						1,010,000						231,173						1,241,173						760,000						949,047						1,709,047						200,000						231,549						431,549						3,381,768

				2020						1,060,000						177,744						1,237,744						265,000						1,060,575						1,325,575						175,000						258,051						433,051						2,996,370

				2021						1,120,000						121,670						1,241,670						55,000						1,047,325						1,102,325						85,000						249,318						334,318						2,678,313

				2022						1,180,000						62,422						1,242,422						20,000						1,044,575						1,064,575						70,000						245,077						315,077						2,622,074

				2023																								985,000						1,043,575						2,028,575						190,000						241,584						431,584						2,460,159

				2024																								1,035,000						994,325						2,029,325						200,000						232,103						432,103						2,461,428

				2025																								1,090,000						942,575						2,032,575						210,000						222,123						432,123						2,464,698

				2026																								1,145,000						888,075						2,033,075						225,000						211,644						436,644						2,469,719

				2027																								1,200,000						830,825						2,030,825						235,000						200,416						435,416						2,466,241

				2028																								1,260,000						770,825						2,030,825						245,000						188,690						433,690						2,464,515

				2029																								1,325,000						707,825						2,032,825						255,000						176,464						431,464						2,464,289

				2030																								1,380,000						651,513						2,031,513						270,000						162,745						432,745						2,464,258

				2031																								1,440,000						592,863						2,032,863						285,000						148,219						433,219						2,466,082

				2032																								1,500,000						531,663						2,031,663						300,000						132,886						432,886						2,464,549

				2033																								1,565,000						467,913						2,032,913						315,000						116,746						431,746						2,464,659

				2034																								1,630,000						401,400						2,031,400						335,000						99,799						434,799						2,466,199

				2035																								1,705,000						328,050						2,033,050						350,000						81,776						431,776						2,464,826

				2036																								1,780,000						251,325						2,031,325						370,000						62,946						432,946						2,464,271

				2037																								1,860,000						171,225						2,031,225						390,000						43,040						433,040						2,464,265

				2038																								1,945,000						87,525						2,032,525						410,000						22,058						432,058						2,464,583

										$   5,330,000						$   874,966						$   6,204,966						$   23,945,000						$   13,763,022						$   37,708,022						$   5,115,000						$   3,327,230						$   8,442,230						$   52,355,218

				(1) Interest on the Series 2018A Bonds calculated at an estimated true interest cost of 4.43% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

				(2) Interest on the Taxable Series 2018B Bonds calculated at an estimated true interest cost of 5.39% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

		Projected Revenue Adequacy for Parity Debt

										Maximum Annual Parity Debt Service Requirements(1)																														$   3,381,768

[…]

$4,963,009						$37,708,022						$8,442,230						$46,150,252						$51,113,261

				(1) Gross Revenues are based on Certified values for FY 2019 received from the Tax Appraisal District on 7-25-2018.

				(2) Parity debt outstanding consists of Reinvestment Zone #1 Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2008.

POS Scen 1

		CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS  -  REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. 1 - Proposed POS Disclosure Tables

		Pro-forma Debt Service Requirements of Parity Debt

				Fiscal Year																																																												Total Parity

				Ending						Outstanding Zone Parity Debt																		The Series 2018A Bonds (1)																		The Taxable Series 2018B Bonds (2)																		Debt Service

				9/30						Principal						Interest						Total						Principal						Interest						Total						Principal						Interest						Total						Requirements

				2018						$   960,000						$   281,957						$   1,241,957						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   1,241,957

				2019						1,010,000						231,173						1,241,173						760,000						949,047						1,709,047						200,000						231,549						431,549						3,381,768

				2020						1,060,000						177,744						1,237,744						265,000						1,060,575						1,325,575						175,000						258,051						433,051						2,996,370

				2021						1,120,000						121,670						1,241,670						55,000						1,047,325						1,102,325						85,000						249,318						334,318						2,678,313

				2022						1,180,000						62,422						1,242,422						20,000						1,044,575						1,064,575						70,000						245,077						315,077						2,622,074

				2023																								985,000						1,043,575						2,028,575						190,000						241,584						431,584						2,460,159

				2024																								1,035,000						994,325						2,029,325						200,000						232,103						432,103						2,461,428

				2025																								1,090,000						942,575						2,032,575						210,000						222,123						432,123						2,464,698

				2026																								1,145,000						888,075						2,033,075						225,000						211,644						436,644						2,469,719

				2027																								1,200,000						830,825						2,030,825						235,000						200,416						435,416						2,466,241

				2028																								1,260,000						770,825						2,030,825						245,000						188,690						433,690						2,464,515

				2029																								1,325,000						707,825						2,032,825						255,000						176,464						431,464						2,464,289

				2030																								1,380,000						651,513						2,031,513						270,000						162,745						432,745						2,464,258

				2031																								1,440,000						592,863						2,032,863						285,000						148,219						433,219						2,466,082

				2032																								1,500,000						531,663						2,031,663						300,000						132,886						432,886						2,464,549

				2033																								1,565,000						467,913						2,032,913						315,000						116,746						431,746						2,464,659

				2034																								1,630,000						401,400						2,031,400						335,000						99,799						434,799						2,466,199

				2035																								1,705,000						328,050						2,033,050						350,000						81,776						431,776						2,464,826

				2036																								1,780,000						251,325						2,031,325						370,000						62,946						432,946						2,464,271

				2037																								1,860,000						171,225						2,031,225						390,000						43,040						433,040						2,464,265

				2038																								1,945,000						87,525						2,032,525						410,000						22,058						432,058						2,464,583

										$   5,330,000						$   874,966						$   6,204,966						$   23,945,000						$   13,763,022						$   37,708,022						$   5,115,000						$   3,327,230						$   8,442,230						$   52,355,218

				(1) Interest on the Series 2018A Bonds calculated at an estimated true interest cost of 4.43% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

				(2) Interest on the Taxable Series 2018B Bonds calculated at an estimated true interest cost of 5.39% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

		Projected Revenue Adequacy for Parity Debt

										Maximum Annual Parity Debt Service Requirements(1)																														$   3,381,768

[…]

$4,963,009						$37,708,022						$8,442,230						$46,150,252						$51,113,261

				(1) Gross Revenues are based on Certified values for FY 2019 received from the Tax Appraisal District on 7-25-2018.

				(2) Parity debt outstanding consists of Reinvestment Zone #1 Tax Increment Revenue Bonds, Series 2008.

POS Scen 1

		CITY OF TEMPLE, TEXAS  -  REINVESTMENT ZONE NO. 1 - Proposed POS Disclosure Tables

		Pro-forma Debt Service Requirements of Parity Debt

				Fiscal Year																																																												Total Parity

				Ending						Outstanding Zone Parity Debt																		The Series 2018A Bonds (1)																		The Taxable Series 2018B Bonds (2)																		Debt Service

				9/30						Principal						Interest						Total						Principal						Interest						Total						Principal						Interest						Total						Requirements

				2018						$   960,000						$   281,957						$   1,241,957						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   -						$   1,241,957

				2019						1,010,000						231,173						1,241,173						760,000						949,047						1,709,047						200,000						231,549						431,549						3,381,768

				2020						1,060,000						177,744						1,237,744						265,000						1,060,575						1,325,575						175,000						258,051						433,051						2,996,370

				2021						1,120,000						121,670						1,241,670						55,000						1,047,325						1,102,325						85,000						249,318						334,318						2,678,313

				2022						1,180,000						62,422						1,242,422						20,000						1,044,575						1,064,575						70,000						245,077						315,077						2,622,074

				2023																								985,000						1,043,575						2,028,575						190,000						241,584						431,584						2,460,159

				2024																								1,035,000						994,325						2,029,325						200,000						232,103						432,103						2,461,428

				2025																								1,090,000						942,575						2,032,575						210,000						222,123						432,123						2,464,698

				2026																								1,145,000						888,075						2,033,075						225,000						211,644						436,644						2,469,719

				2027																								1,200,000						830,825						2,030,825						235,000						200,416						435,416						2,466,241

				2028																								1,260,000						770,825						2,030,825						245,000						188,690						433,690						2,464,515

				2029																								1,325,000						707,825						2,032,825						255,000						176,464						431,464						2,464,289

				2030																								1,380,000						651,513						2,031,513						270,000						162,745						432,745						2,464,258

				2031																								1,440,000						592,863						2,032,863						285,000						148,219						433,219						2,466,082

				2032																								1,500,000						531,663						2,031,663						300,000						132,886						432,886						2,464,549

				2033																								1,565,000						467,913						2,032,913						315,000						116,746						431,746						2,464,659

				2034																								1,630,000						401,400						2,031,400						335,000						99,799						434,799						2,466,199

				2035																								1,705,000						328,050						2,033,050						350,000						81,776						431,776						2,464,826

				2036																								1,780,000						251,325						2,031,325						370,000						62,946						432,946						2,464,271

				2037																								1,860,000						171,225						2,031,225						390,000						43,040						433,040						2,464,265

				2038																								1,945,000						87,525						2,032,525						410,000						22,058						432,058						2,464,583

										$   5,330,000						$   874,966						$   6,204,966						$   23,945,000						$   13,763,022						$   37,708,022						$   5,115,000						$   3,327,230						$   8,442,230						$   52,355,218

				(1) Interest on the Series 2018A Bonds calculated at an estimated true interest cost of 4.43% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

				(2) Interest on the Taxable Series 2018B Bonds calculated at an estimated true interest cost of 5.39% for purposes of illustration.  Preliminary, subject to change.

		Projected Revenue Adequacy for Parity Debt

										Maximum Annual Parity Debt Service Requirements(1)																														$   3,381,768